## COOPERATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE HYDABURG CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE SOUTHEAST ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT

## ADDENDUM 1

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT to make the following changes to the *Cooperative Services Agreement between the Hydaburg City School District and the Southeast Island School District* (Cooperative Agreement), which was entered into and made effective as of the first day of July 2016, by and between the Southeast Island School District (hereinafter "SISD") and the Hydaburg City School District (hereinafter "HCSD").

WHEREAS, the Boards of Education of SISD and HCSD have passed motions authorizing the Southeast Island School District Board of Education President and the Hydaburg City School District Board of Education President to enter into and sign Addendum 1 to the Cooperative Agreement for Fiscal Year (FY) 2017 (July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2017) consistent with the motion on behalf of the District. Addendum 1 to the Cooperative Agreement would thereafter be presented to the Board as an information item.

WHEREAS, this Agreement is consistent with the motions passed by the Boards of Education.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and covenants contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with intent to be legally bound, the parties hereby covenant and agree to modify Item 1 of the FY 2017 Cooperative Agreement as follows:

2. SISD shall provide school administrative services to HCSD for FY 2017 beginning on July 1, 2016 and ending on June 30, 2017 (unless the term of the agreement is extended by the parties as provided for below). In exchange for these services, HCSD shall pay to SISD the amount of \$90,000. This amount shall be paid as follows: four (4) equal payments of \$22,500 made on or before July 20, 2016, October 20, 2016, January 20, 2017, and April 20, 2017. This amount constitutes a good faith estimate by both parties as to the amount of time and effort that will be required to provide administrative services to HCSD during FY 2017. These services include superintendent services, superintendent professional dues, job fairs, legislative visits, vehicle use, AASB meetings, AASA meetings, and the support services SISD staff provide, such as board/administrative support, human resources, payroll, accounts payable and receivable, maintenance recordkeeping, state and federal programs management/grant support, food program management, and maintenance supervision.

The undersigned have carefully read this Agreement and understand, accept and
agree to all of the provisions contained herein, and intending to be legally bound
thereby, have signed this Agreement as their own free act and deed, being fully
aware of its final and binding effect.

This Cooperative Agreement – Addendum 1 School District:	is accepted by the Hydaburg City
Natasha Peele, Board President	
Hydaburg City School District	
This Cooperative Agreement – Addendum 1 School District:	is accepted by the Southeast Island
Heidi Young, Board President	